
Higher Education 

1495-97 Budget Reductions 

The Supplemental Budget directs institutions of higher education to prepare for efficiency reductions 
to be implemented next biennium. The planned reduction amounts are 2.4 percent of the. 1993-95 
general fund appropriation at the four-y ear institutions and 2.0 percent of the 1993-95 general fund 
appropriation at the community and technical colleges. These measures are anticipated to save $39 
million General Fund-State that will be directed toward higher ducation compensation increases in 
1995-97. 

Distinguished Rnfmarshi ps and Graduate Fellnwships 

The 1994 supplemental operating budget provides $3.4 million to create endowments for 10 
distinguished professors and 36 graduate fellows at the four-year institutions of higher education. 
This one-time expenditure of public funds will be matched with private funds to create ongoing trusts. 
Interest earning from the endowment will fund grant awards for recipients. 

Comrnuni ty and Technical Col tege Quipmen t 

One-time funding of $1.0 million General Fund-State is provided for instructional equipment 
purchases at the community and technical colleges. Colleges will match the state funding with an 
equal amount of funds from private or other non-col!egemsources. 

New Community College District 

A new community college district was created by chapter 2 17. Laws of 1994 (2SHB 22 101, to address 
educational access needs in North King and South Snohomish counties. Funding of $225,000 is 
provided for planning and operational development of the new community college. Cascadia, which 
will be collocated with the UW Bothell Branch campus. 

Community College Faeu tty Sulary Increments 

A total of $1.1 million General Fund-State is provided to the State Board for Community and 
Technical Colleges for full-time faculty salary increments. 

Technical College Assarnent 

Additional funding of $300,000 General Fund-State is provided to include technicaI colleges in 
assessment of student outcomes. 

Christa McAuliffe Educator's Award 

The Washington Award for Excellence, also known as the Christa McAuliffe Educator's Award, was 
modified by chapter 279, Laws of 1994 (SB W74), in order to address future program funding 
shortfalls. The current shortfalls and the cost of implementing the measure are met through an 
additional general fund appropriation of $362,000. 



Health Benefit Saving 

The cost of providing health insurance to higher education employees is reduced by $12.1 million 
General Fund-State. The lower costs are the result of reduced medical inflatian and utilization which 
has created a surplus in the public employees' insurance account. The budget uses this surplus to 
lower higher education empbyee health benefit premiums to $305.32 per month. This rate will result 
in a continuation of existing health benefirs for higher education employees, with no managed 
competition in the current biennium. 



Washington State 1993-95 Operating Budget 
Total Budgeted Funds 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

h g ~ s l ~  108,358 
Jdid 103,365 
G m d  Gavammt 1,798,367 
Hmaa &mica 1 1,199,948 Other Education 0:3% 
Natural Remums 9106;953 Twth Spill1 ~ p p r o ~ g  4.5% 
Tmqmtation 1,639,958, 5.5% 

Public !%hods 8,4l2,692 Na;hual 

Xihm Edor~tion 4,323,056 General 06vt 6.0% 
3.0% 

Other l3Iumh 86,387 
Special A p p r o p r i a ~  1,348,012 

Statewide Tntal 29,937,096 
Savices 37.4% 

Univ of Washington 
C d t y r n e c h  ColIeges 
Washiugton state Univ 
Westem Washington Univ 
Hi* Ed Coord B o d  
Eastan Washington Univ 
Central Washington Univ 
Other Higher Education 

High& E d u d n  

Washington State 

W S U  13.9% 

Other Higher Ed 1.4% 

Higltm Education 



Washington State 1993-95 Operating Budget 
Genera1 Fund - State 

@~IIars in Thousands) 

Washington State 

Communi~/rech Colleges 
Univ of Washhgm 
W a s h u g h  State Univ 
Hi* Ed Coord Board 
W a k m  W~~ Univ 
Eastem Washington Univ 
Central Washiugton Uaiv 
Other Higher Education 

Higher Education 



Higher Education 

FTE Enrollment History 
By ~cademic  Year 

NOTES: 

* &mlimenb for the Technical Colleges were merged into the Community College System beginning in 1993. 

Actual Enrollment 

Actml mrallrneprt data frorn OFM Higher W u c ~ i o n  EnrdItnent Stnktics rind Ptq'eczim 1W3-95; 
Btdgetd dalafram chnpfer 6, Laws of lW, 1st sp.s. (ESB KT#), secrion 601. 

] Budgeted I 

19881989J9!-_19P1199r.ABL AELL1995: 

Community & Technical Colleges * 84,304 84.392 85,896 86,015 89,787 104,145 107,670 1 10,386 

Four Year Schools 69,562 70,314 71,075 72,5Eh 73,071 73.699 74.884 75,676 

University of Washington 29,493 29,679 29,623 30,133 30,723 31,210 31.104 31,290 

Washington State University 16,035 16,025 16,590 16,777 16,452 16.685 17,243 17,385 

Central Washingtm University 6,015 6,018 6,221 6,429 6.311 6,588 6,666 6,810 

Eastem Washington University 6,872 6,924 7,214 7.417 7,360 7,533 7,429 7,573 

The Evergreen State College 2,790 3,018 2,988 3,089 3,203 3,236 3,226 3,258 

Western Washington University 8,357 8,650 8,439 8,731 9,CEl 9,139 9,216 9,360 

Higher Ed Cwrdinating Board 50 

Total EIIgher Education 153,866 154,706 156,971 1S8,581 162,865 178,586 182,604 186,112 



Community & Technical College System 
@oUarr h Thousands) 

1995-95 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 

1994 Supplemental Budget 
1. Fire Prokdon Contracts 
2. TCh-t 
3. Equ~pment Matching Funds 
4. Healthlhelita Savings 
5. New Community College District 
6. Faculty Increment Funding 
7. Olympic College 2+2 

Total Suppkmental Itemn 

1993-9s REVISED APPROPRIATION 

GF-S Other Total 

676,763 42743 1 1,104,194 

Comments: 
1. F I R E P R ~ O N C O N T R A C T S  -FdhgiSprOVidodkGre 
@on m d n d  c d s  fa Bslh&m, Wbatcom. W d a  Walk lad 
South hget S u d  c m m d y  ud tsctmieai cokw. 

3. EQUIPMENT MATCHINO FUNDS - fuading L pvided 
f o r ~ m l 4 l ~  T h t ~ d t c d n i d o d l c g e a  
w i l l ~ ~ f u n d n g m t h n r r n 4 a t e ~  

4. HEALTH BENEFITS SAVINGS - T k  hndmg ~ Wth bmefits 
fa h i g h  eduutioa emplny#s is reduced a  par^ afa -& 
rrduftiDninlscrlthh&th Fwtdditididmmation 
~ g t h t l t l t m i d t ~ o n . ~ h c ~ f o r c q ~ l o y t c  
~ i n t h e ~ a l a p p q r i s t i o n s s t d i o n  

5. NEW COMMUNITT COLLEGE DISTRICC - Pro* W g  for 
tbe initial o p d n g  cqmwsofCnswdia Community Collep, aatcd 
by 217. Lrws d l994  (2SHB2210). 

mcmn MCREMENT RINDING - ~unding is pro* to 
~ w r n m u n i t y d ~ c r l ~ l I ~ f a E u h y ~ f w W 9 5 .  
' I b i 9 . w r u n t ~ I ~ o f t h o ~ m d ~ c a I  
~UegeAnrHysrlvybawmdwill b t ~ i t o ~ o m  
uk tt# Wta Bwrd widelk. Tho phibition a g a h  using 
~ d ~ s l v i n g s M d ~ f o f ~ i s n m D v c d  

7. OLYMF'IC COLLEGE 2+2 - b d h g  is @&d to IWCI~WC tbe 
upper diviniaral colrrw oB&p rt Olympic Penisula Colltga w+i& 
a t t p v i d e d b y ( h e U W T ~ ~ a d W & m W & k ~  
mi*. 



University of Washington 
(Dollam in Thourmds~ 

1993-95 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 

1994 Supplemental Budget 
1. State Toxiwlogy Lab 
2. Dept of Envimmmtal Health 
3. Oil Spill Account Seagrmt hgrm 
4. Burke 
5.  HealthBdits Savings 
6.  Governw Veto 

Total Supplemental Ttemn 

1993-95 REVISED APPROPRIATION 

GF-S Other Total 

507418 13 19,896 2,0273 I4 

Comments: 
1. STATE TOXIOOUXiY LAB - Funding is pvidsd for the 

~ & o f W i n g d p p o v i d i n g t ~ ~ ~ .  
Thcat 60dP w p m  M &itid toxiodo&t Md supplia (M 
h d g d h  W). Camttwntion of Mi inlo 1995-97 b 
d c p m h t  on rurtPirvblc m n w c  to tbe Dtsih Invtptimion A#roum 
Tt;c Dtath Invdgrtim Council is itrrtruacd to pridt r plan for 
tbt hlrmentation of* fee W l e  for servica wovidcd bv ltw Slate 

2. DEFT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - Fun& luc p v i d d  fa 
t b c P n o t i m l ~ m d m v i n g c o g a ( ~ 9 5 , 0 0 0 ) d f w 2 . 0 m ~  
~ . a d o q u i p m t ~ i m p l e m a r l r a ~ h t b e b i o m o a i l o r i f i g  
I& which was outbonzcd la 1992 (51 10,430) (Medical Aid md 
AccideatM}. * ~ ~ ~ n o s t r t c g a # r l f u n d A  

3. OIL SPILL ACCOUNT SEAGRANT PROGRAM - h e  to r mcwt 
s b a t h U i I l I b c O i l S p a l I ~ ~ f i m d i a g % ~  
hdcnpiaitiaorlhe M l U h K o v m i & R w d .  

~ n ~ ~ r n k d ~ r l i o a ~ o i 1 9 9 1 , a ~ f 0 r r r s i g ~ a i n  
propuing m a  Oligoeem pniod whak fossils found on tk Olympic 
P u l h h  

5. HEALTH BENEFITS SAYMGS - The fundins for huml baKTl 
far h i g k  &m!ion rmploycw is d u d  rp part of a slalcwide 
mhcrion in he& k G t  m&. Fw addiIid inf-otl 
~ t k h c g r t n v i d e d o n , ~ t h t w m m c n b f k ~ l o y c e  
~ t r i n l h e ~ . l ~ ~ s e a i ~ ~ .  

u~liv&& oil vi1l eQlfltion &ram 



Agency 365 

Washington State University 
(DoUara h Thousands) 

GF-S Other Total 
1993-95 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 2 9 2 9 5  309,218 601,763 

Total Supplemental Item# 

1993-95 REVISED APPROPUTION 290454 309318 599,772 



Eastern Washington University 
(Dollam in Thousands) 

GF43 Other Total 

1993-95 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 72,313 53,263 126,076 

1994 Supplemental Budget 
1. Health Ben&& Savings 

Total: Suppbmtntal Items 

199S9S REVISED APPROPRIATION 72,252 53,263 



Central Washington University 
@dlarr Q Thousands) 

GF-S Other Totml 

1993-95 ORIGINAL APPROPRUTION 66482 4 7 3  1 113,843 

1994 Supp~emeatal Budget 
1. MmspxhveRating Refund 
2. HealthBarefitsSavings 

TatPL Supplemtntal Items 

1993-95 REVISED APPROPRIATION 

1. m o s m  RATING REFUND- Provib rppropirtion 
. u l h o r i t y t o r p c n d ~ d ~ p r n n i u m r t f u n d p p y r b l t 6 m  
t b e ~ d h k u d l m b r k t o t h t U n i w r s i t y .  Tht 
ndmdrwillkud5xbrurdwrwdcm~rusm#lt ( k h r i r l  
I a n m a o c ~ l w R c t i u d ~ )  

2. HEALTH B E M  SAVINGS -The funding for kdth M t t  
f a h i ~ ~ o n e m p l ~ i s ~ a s p r u l a f a ~ &  
rahdminherhbkaefilcoa& F ~ d d i l i o n r l ~ o n  
~ I h c d a t & & ~ ~ ~ I h e ~ f o r a n p l q c c  
~ i n t h t t @ d ~ m w c t i D R  



Section 607 

The Evergreen State CoIIege 
(DolIam ia Thousands) 

199%% ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 

1994 SuppIemental Budget 
1. Health Benefits Savings 

Total Supplemental Items 

1993-95 REVISED APPROPRIATION 

GFS Other Total 

37 f 07 22382 60,089 



Western Washington University 
@dam ~II  thousand^) 

GF-S Other Total 

1993-93 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 

I994 Supplemmtal Budget 
1. Health B d t s  Savings 

Total Supphmtntd Ikmn 

1993-95 W I S E D  APPROPRIATION Sl#88 71351 352939 

1. HEALTH BENIlFITS S A W S  - 'lbc h&g fa h&b 
~ o r h i g t # e d u d r m a n p l o y c a h & u p u t o f a ~  
r e d d m  in herllh  MI^ &. For * t i 4  infwrmtion 
~Ibe1W*widtrrduetim,s#thcconmKatshmployce 
W i n I h t q # c i r l ~ ~ ~ ~ d m  



Agency 343 

Higher Education Coordinating Board 
@oaars in Thouranda) 

GF-S Other Total 
1993-95 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION J30J33 9,772 140,105 

1994 Supplemental Budget 
1. Christa McAdBe. Edwtw's Award 
2. Program Adminisiration Reduction 
3. Distinguished P r o f d p s  
4. Graduate Fellowships 
5.  Health Senefits Savings 

Total Supplemental Itemr 

1993-9s REVISED APPROPRIATiON 133,926 9,772 143,698 

Commenk Governor's Vetoes: 
1. CHRlSTA MCAULWFE EDUCATOR'S AWARD - The a m 1  of The Govrmw vetoed stction 6 lO(SXa), which authorim S249,MH) of 

S30 1,000 b pmvidcd to a & w  a s h d l l  in thc Christa McAuIitfe c u m  f w c i a l  aid W i g  lo bc 4 for educPtiw 
lkhc&% Award for Excell- m. hufKdpnt finds were rraourc#i centas under the early inlavartion dolamhip p p m  
pwidulin 1 9 9 3 t o m e r t I b e ~ i n a ~ ~ y r s q u i r s d ~  
inawurdMlDlmbdam&lishtdincTWBeinthtnumber 
ofaward recipimk Tbt pmagc of chapfcr 279. Iawr of 1994 (SB 
6074), Will mlt in d cbangcr in the s t r u m  or* awards 
W h i c h w i l l s O W t k ~ i n ~ m s k  I-I-,h.+gea 
will require an additid 561.000 of fuading in tht Rurmt lncmum 
~ t h c - ~ & h t U l d  

2. PROGRAM ADhuNISTRATION REDUcmON - Protpam . . adrmnrslntwn oupporl in Ibt Policy Coorditlslion md F d d  Aid 
 is^ 

3. DISTINGUISHED PROFESSORSHIPS - Rwi& $23 m i I l h  for 
tm ~ & u ~  p w p :  urcc u UW; lhrrt u WSU; .nd 
oacslchrtEWU,CWU.WWW,dTESC. ABOfJune30,1995, 
a n y f u n d r I h s t h a w ~ ~ d e i g n a t d a s ~ ~ a s  
r l k a t d  may bt used by my irrstiMion hi haa a h w i s e  hlly 
d W t h o ~ a l l 4 t o i t  Tlstswrdwilldcrcmrim 
mleaundcrwhich umnakhdaltoutimwill be a d  

4. GICADUATE F E W S H l P S  - b i b  S900.000 fa 36 pduatc 
fellowshipe: im at W, tm at WSU, and four wh at EWU, CWU, 
WWU,mdTESC. AsofJum30,1995,uryfundsthalhvewt 
b#n hignatcd as maicfiine funds as dl& may k used by my 
fwr-yw irrrtiMim under rule g&blidmcd by the Hi* W o n  
CmdiMhgBosrd 

5. HEALTH BEbEmTS SAVINGS - The rimding fa hmhh MI 
for hi& & d o n  enqrIoycea is &ccd sp par1 of a W d e  
roaUfti00 in h d  H i t  cmk Fw additional i n F d ~ n  
rcgardrngihe rl.tewidt &dm, s s t h  comments fb cmployec 
Mlt in thc apDcial Irpproprirtim toclioa 



Joint Center for Higher Education 
(Dollam In Tbousmds) 

GF-S Other Total 
1993-95 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 71 1 154 865 

1994 Supplemental Budget 
I .  Additional Opaating Sup@ 

Total Supplemental Items 

1993-95 REVISED APPROPRIATION 9 17 154 1471 

1. ADDITIONAL OPERATINO SUPPOIIT - arc pvided fff 
~ o a u d ~ O f f h S p o k r a e ~ 1 l ~ R e m d l  
4 Tsehnology Inrtitutc (SIRTI) building Ihat will ocrmo on l i  in 
July 1994. Iht time fundiig dS30,MHI is pr ided to cwnplne tht 
purduw oftel-rn md dher cquipmml. 


